2019080241

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

FILED COUNTY OF LAKE CATHY SADERLUND

COUNTY CLERK

BY ON THOSE

DEPUTY CLERK

DEPUTY CLERK

SEP 0 2 2016

TO:

County Clerk

County of Lake

Lakeport, CA 95453

Office of Planning & Research

1400 Tenth Street, Room 222

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

FROM:

Community Development Dept

Planning Division, County of Lake

255 North Forbes Street Lakeport, CA 95453

PROJECT TITLE:

Lampson Field Asphalt Rehabilitation; CE 16-48

Department of Public Works (707) 263-2341

PROJECT LOCATION:

Lampson Field Airport; 600 Skypark Drive, Lakeport

APNs 008-032-62; 008-031-61; 082-010-38, 082-010-39, 082-010-41

COUNTY:

Lake

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: County of Lake Department of Public Works proposes crack sealing and slurry seal of the existing asphalt pavement on Runway 10-28, the sole runway of the airport. The project will consist of rehabilitation of the runway and portions of the associated exit taxiways. Markings will be replaced.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: County of Lake

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: County of Lake Department of Public Works (707) 263-2341

EXEMPT STATUS:

Exempt from CEQA

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The proposed crack sealing and slurry seal is exempt from the requirements of CEQA, as provided by §15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines. This section advises that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant adverse effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA.

CONTACT PERSON: Peggy Barthel

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (707) 263-2221

Signature:

Title: Assistan Besource Planner

Date: August 30, 2016

Signed by Lead Agency

R# 17-09022016-062

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

AUG 13 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Posteel: SEP 0 2 2016

To: 10/15/16